
PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION 

ACTION REQUEST FORM 

 

TO:  Elaina L. Ball, CEO/General Manager    DATE:  August 18, 2021 

   

FROM:  Trent K. Ensley, Procurement Manager       

 

 

ACTION REQUESTED:   Approve contract award for the Water Main Encasements Under 

Railroads (Bruner St., Deep Creek Rd., Langdon St., and Pine St.) to the lowest, responsive, 

responsible bidder, T.A. Loving Company, Goldsboro, NC 27533. This project consist of replacing 

uncased sections of existing water mains crossing CSX railroad right-of-way, with new cased 

ductile iron piping, valves, hydrants, and related appurtenances. The existing water mains are of 

varying sizes and materials and are located on four (4) sites. This project also includes the 

abandonment of the uncased sections of water mains.  

 

 

BID/PROJECT NAME:   Water Main Encasements Under Railroads (Bruner St., Deep Creek 

Rd., Langdon St., and Pine St.) 

        

BID DATE:  June 24, 2021             DEPARTMENT:  Water Resources Engineering                                                                                

   

 

BUDGET INFORMATION:    Funding for this project is from WS-8 (CPR1000100) funding in 

the amount of $967,114.77 is available in FY22, $1,010,000.00 is budgeted in FY23, and 

$1,010,000.00 is budgeted in FY24. 

 

   

BIDDERS                  TOTAL COST 

 

T.A. Loving Company, Goldsboro, NC              $2,061,265.00 

 

 

AWARD RECOMMENDED TO: T.A. Loving Company, Goldsboro, NC 27533 

 

BASIS OF AWARD:  Lowest responsive, responsible bidder      

 

  

COMMENTS:   The Commission is asked to approve the award for the Water Main 

Encasements Under Railroads (Bruner St., Deep Creek Rd., Langdon St., and Pine St.) to the 

lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, T.A. Loving Company, Goldsboro, NC.  Notice of the bid 

was advertised through our normal channels on April 29, 2021 with an original bid opening date 

of June 2, 2021. Addendum No. 1 was issued on May 26, 2021 to provide Contract Document 

Revisions and a list of attendees of the Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting. Addendum No. 2 was issued 

on June 8, 2021 to Re-Advertise the project with a new bid opening date of June 24, 2021, as the 

originally scheduled bid opening failed to produce three (3) bids. The bids were evaluated by 

Water Resources Engineering and for this project the recommendation is to award this project to 

the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, T.A. Loving Company, Goldsboro, NC in the 

amount of $2,061,265.00. 



ACTION BY COMMISSION 

 APPROVED  REJECTED   

                DATE        

 

      ACTION BY COUNCIL 

 

      APPROVED  REJECTED   

 DATE       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BID HISTORY 

WATER MAIN ENCASEMENTS UNDER RAILROADS  

(BRUNER ST., DEEP CREEK RD., LANGDON ST., AND PINE ST.) 

 BID DATE: JUNE 24, 2021, AT 2:00PM 

 

Consulting Engineer 

 

McKim & Creed, Inc., Raleigh, NC 27606 

 

Advertisement 

 

1. PWC Website     04/29/2021 through 06/24/2021 

 Addendum No. 1   05/26/2021 through 06/24/2021 

 Addendum No. 2   06/08/2021 through 06/24/2021 

  

2. The Fayetteville Press   General Monthly Ad 

 

List of Prospective Bidders 

 

1. State Utility Contractors, Inc., Monroe, NC   

2. Sanford Contractors, Sanford, NC 

3. Wells Brothers Construction Company, Turkey, NC 

4. Sandy’s Hauling & Backhoe Service, Roseboro, NC 

5. T.A. Loving Company, Goldsboro, NC 

6. J. Cumby Construction Inc., Cookeville, TN              

7. M.B. Kahn Construction Co., Inc., Columbia, SC    

8. Crowder Construction Company, Apex, NC     

9. Wharton-Smith, Inc., Charlotte, NC         

10. Adams Robinson Enterprises, Inc., Dayton, OH       

11. Haren Construction Company, Inc., Etowah, TN 

12. English Construction, Lynchburg, VA 

13. Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC, Roanoke, VA 

14. Dellinger-Inc., Monroe, NC  

15. Garney Construction, Raleigh, NC 

16. J. Smith Civil, Goldsboro, NC 27530 

17. Sandhill Contractors, Sandford, NC 

18. Utilities Plus Inc., Linden, NC 

19. Lanier Construction, Snow Hill, NC 

20. Hine Sitework Inc., Goldsboro, NC 

21. Odell Smith & Sons, Spring Lake, NC 

22. Mechanical Jobbers, Lithonia, GA  

23. Am-Liner East, Inc., Berryville, VA     

24. Sak Construction, LLC, O’Fallon, MO      

25. Armen Construction, LLC, Charlotte, NC 

26. ES&J Enterprise Inc., Autryville, NC 

27. Billy Bill Grading, Fayetteville, NC 

 

 

 

 



PWC Procurement Mailing List- Registered vendors via the PWC website and BBR 

registrants. (approximately 1000+ contacts) 

 

Small Business Administration Programs: 

Small Business Administration Regional Office (SBA) 

NC Procurement & Technical Assistance Center (NCPTAC) 

Veterans Business Outreach Center (VBOC) 

Small Business Technology Center (SBTDC) 

Women's Business Center of Fayetteville (WBC) 

 

Local Business and Community Programs 

FSU Construction Resource Office (FSUCRO) 

FSU Economic Development Administration Program (FSUEDA) 

FSU Career Pathways Initiative  

NAACP, Fayetteville Branch 

FTCC Small Business Center (SBC) 

Greater Fayetteville Chamber 

Hope Mills Chamber 

Spring Lake Chamber 

Hoke Chamber 

Fayetteville Business & Professional League (FBPL)  

Latinos United for Progress 

Latino Community Connects 

The Center for Emerging Business  

Fayetteville Black Business Website 

 

State Business and Community Programs 

NC Institute of Minority Economic Development (The Institute) Durham, NC  

NAACP, State Branch Raleigh, NC  

National Utility Contracting Association- NC Chapter (NUCA) 

Durham Chapter of the National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC) 

South Atlantic Region of National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC) 

The Hispanic Contractors Association of the Carolinas (HCAC) 

United Minority Contractors of North Carolina 

International Women in Transportation- Triangle Chapter   

International Erosion Control Association (IECA) 

 

Media 

Fayetteville Observer  

WIDU, AM1600 

IBronco Radio at FSU 

Fayetteville Press News 

Up & Coming Weekly 

Bladen Journal 

 

SDBE/Local Participation 

 

SDBE/Local: T.A. Loving Company is a firm based in Goldsboro, NC that also has a local office 

in Fayetteville, NC, and pays Cumberland County taxes. They anticipate $4,000.00 in SDBE 

spend with Crowder Trucking, Fayetteville, NC for hauling needs.   

https://www.nawic.org/nawic/default.asp

